

---

No. 04-15306

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

EARL F. ARAKAKI, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

LINDA LINGLE, *et al.*,  
Defendants/Appellees

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Hawaii  
Honorable Susan Oki Mollway, District Judge

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF  
OF THE OFFICE OF HAWAIIAN AFFAIRS (OHA) DEFENDANTS**

---

SHERRY P. BRODER  
Davies Pacific Center, 841 Bishop Street, Suite 800  
Honolulu, Hawai`i 96813  
Telephone No.: (808) 531-1411  
Fax No. (808) 531-8411  
Email: broder@hawaii.rr.com

JON M. VAN DYKE  
2515 Dole Street  
Honolulu, Hawai`i 96822  
Telephone No.: (808) 956-8509  
Fax No.: (808) 956-5569  
Email: jvandyke@hawaii.ed

MELODY K. MacKENZIE  
579 Kaneapu Place  
Kailua, Hawai`i 96734  
Tel. No.: (808) 262-6301  
Email: kaneapu@verizon.net

*Attorneys for OFFICE OF HAWAIIAN AFFAIRS Defendants-Appellees*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW.....3

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

IV. ARGUMENT.....6

    A. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY RULED THAT ARAKAKI’S CLAIM PRESENTED A NONJUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTION.....6

        1. The District Court’s Order Was Correct.....6

        2. Congress Has Repeatedly Recognized Native Hawaiians as Native People with a Status Similar to that of Other Native Americans.....8

        3. The State of Hawai`i Accepted Trust Responsibilities Owed to Native Hawaiians as a Condition of Statehood.....12

        4. The Executive Branch Has Also Recognized the Political Relationship Between the United States and Native Hawaiians.....16

        5. Courts Have Ruled Repeatedly that the Political Question Doctrine Bars Judicial Scrutiny of the Relationship Between Native Hawaiians and the United States..... 19

        6. The Political Branches Have the Responsibility to Determine the Relationships Between the United States and the Natives Living in the United States.....23

        7. Conclusion of This Section.....29

    B. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED ARAKAKI’S CLAIMS AGAINST THE DEPARTMENT OF HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS ON THE GROUND THAT STATE TAXPAYERS DO NOT HAVE STANDING TO BRING A CLAIM AGAINST THE UNITED STATES, WHICH IS AN INDISPENSABLE PARTY WHENEVER THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL STATUTE IS CHALLENGED.....30

    C. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY RULED THAT ARAKAKI HAS LIMITED STANDING AS A STATE TAXPAYER TO CHALLENGE THE PROGRAMS HE DISAGREES WITH.....32

|                |  |    |
|----------------|--|----|
| 1.             | Arakaki Have Limited Standing as a State Taxpayer.....   | 32 |
| 2.             | Plaintiffs Have Failed to State a Claim for Relief as Beneficiaries of the Public Land Trust, Because They Are Not Seeking to Enforce the Terms of the Trust.....  | 36 |
| D.             | ARAKAKI IS WRONG IN CHARACTERIZING THE DHHL AND OHA PROGRAMS AS ONES UTILIZING A RACIAL PREFERENCE REQUIRING STRICT SCRUTINY REVIEW; THESE LONG-ESTABLISHED PROGRAMS ARE BASED ON THE UNIQUE STATUS OF NATIVE HAWAIIANS AND ON EFFORTS TO REACH PARTIAL SETTLEMENTS OF THEIR LONG-RECOGNIZED CLAIMS..... | 40 |
| E.             | THE DISTRICT JUDGE CORRECTLY DECLINED TO ADDRESS ARAKAKI’S COUNTER MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE OF THE PROCEDURAL BARRIERS BLOCKING HIS CLAIM.....  | 48 |
| 1.             | Substantive Issues Are Never Addressed If the Claim Cannot Be Brought Because of Procedural Barriers.....  | 48 |
| 2.             | Even If the Procedural Barriers Did Not Block Arakaki’s Claims, Issue Preclusion or Collateral Estoppel Would Not Apply Because the Issues Raised in This Case Are Not Identical to Those of <i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> or <i>Arakaki v. Hawaii</i> .....   | 49 |
| F.             | THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN MANAGING THIS CASE.....   | 53 |
| G.             | THE DISTRICT COURT ACTED PROPERLY IN AWARDING COSTS TO DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.....   | 56 |
| V. CONCLUSION. |  |    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|  |                                     |
|--|-------------------------------------|
| <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 200 (1995).....  | 45,47                               |
| <i>Ad Hoc Committee on Judicial Administration, Etc. v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> ,<br>488 F.2d 1241 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1973).....          | 54                                  |
| <i>Ahuna v. Dept. of Hawaiian Home Lands</i> ,<br>640 P.2d 1161 (Hawai` i 1982).....   | 16,40-41                            |
| <i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government</i> ,<br>522 U.S. 520 (1998).....   | 26                                  |
| <i>American Federation of Government Employees (AFL-CIO) v. United States</i> ,<br>195 F.Supp.2d 4 (D.D.C. 2002).....                                  | 46                                  |
| <i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> ,<br>198 F.Supp.2d 1165 (D.Hawaii 2002), Docket 26.....<br>299 F.Supp.2d 1090 (D.Hawaii 2002), ER 5, Docket 117.....        | 8-9,32,36-37,38<br>3,32,34,35,37,39 |
| <i>Arakaki v. Hawaii</i> ,<br>314 F.3d 1091 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....<br>District Court opinion, as revised on remand.....                      | 3,13,30,43,48-53<br>52-53           |
| <i>Arakaki v. Lingle</i> ,<br>299 F.Supp.2d 1114 (D.Hawaii 2003), ER 14, Docket 323.....<br>305 F.Supp.2d 1161 (D.Hawaii 2004), ER 28, Docket 354..... | 3<br>3,7-8,46                       |
| <i>Artichoke Joe's California Grand Casino v. Norton</i> ,<br>353 F.3d 712 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....  | 14                                  |
| <i>ASARCO v. Kadish</i> ,<br>490 U.S. 605 (1989).....  | 35-36                               |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> ,<br>269 U.S. 186 (1962).....  | 19,22      |
| <i>Barry v. Fowler</i> ,<br>902 F.2d 770 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990).....   | 56         |
| <i>Bonnichsen v. United States</i> ,<br>367 F.3d 864 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....                                   | 1          |
| Reply Brief of Federal Appellants (July 2, 2003), 2003 WL 22593882.....   | 22         |
| <i>Cammack v. Waihee</i> ,<br>932 F.2d 765 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 505 U.S. 1219 (1992)..... | 33,35,36   |
| <i>Cantrell v. City of Long Beach</i> ,<br>241 F.3d 674 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....                                | 33,36      |
| <i>Carroll v. Nakatani</i> ,<br>342 F.3d 934 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....   | 3,30,54,55 |
| <i>Chavez v. Tempe Union High Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>565 F.2d 1087 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....                        | 56         |
| <i>Cherry v. Champion Int’l Corp.</i> ,<br>186 F.3d 442 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....                                | 56-57      |
| <i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson</i> ,<br>488 U.S. 469 (1989).....  | 45,47      |
| <i>Cosgrove v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>191 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1999).....  | 56         |
| <i>Croker v. Boeing Co.</i> ,<br>662 F.2d 975 (3d Cir. <i>en banc</i> , 1981).....                                      | 56         |
| <i>Damon v. Hawai`i</i> ,<br>194 U.S. 154 (1904).....   | 11         |

|   |                   |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Ex Parte Charley Webb</i> ,<br>225 U.S. 663 (1912).....  | 13                |
| <i>Flast v. Cohen</i> ,<br>392 U.S. 83 (1968).....  | 33                |
| <i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Lujan</i> ,<br>962 F.2d 1391 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....  | 51                |
| <i>Gospel Missions of Am. v. City of Los Angeles</i> ,<br>328 F.3d 548 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....                                   | 51                |
| <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> ,<br>539 U.S. 306, 123 S.Ct. 2325 (2003).....   | 47                |
| <i>Hoohuli v. Ariyoshi</i> ,<br>741 F.2d 1169 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984).....  | 33,36,40,41       |
| <i>Idaho v. United States</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 262 (2001).....   | 13-14             |
| <i>Jersey v. City of San Antonio</i> ,<br>568 F.2d 1224 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978).....  | 57                |
| <i>Kahawaiola`a v. Norton</i> ,<br>222 F.Supp.2d 1213 (D.Hawai` i 2002),<br><i>appeal pending</i> , 9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. No. 02-1739..... | 20,22-23,42,49-50 |
| No. 02-17239, Ninth Circuit, Brief for the Appellee (May 15, 2003),<br>2003 WL 22670058 .....   | 23                |
| <i>Ka Pa`Makai O Ka `Aina v. Land Use Commission</i> ,<br>94 Hawai` i 31, 7 P.3d 1068 (2000).....   | 41                |
| <i>Keaukaha-Panaewa Community Assoc.v. Hawaiian Homes Commission</i> ,<br>588 F.2d 1216 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978).....                  | 44                |

|   |                           |
|---|---------------------------|
| 739 F.2d 1467 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir 1984).....   | 39,44                     |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 555 (1992).....   | 38                        |
| <i>Miami Nation of Indians of Indiana, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> ,<br>255 F.3d 342 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....  | 22,25,28                  |
| <i>Morton v. Mancari</i> ,<br>417 U.S. 535 (1974).....  | 7,42,43,45-46,49-50,52-53 |
| <i>Naliielua v. State of Hawai`i</i> ;<br>795 F. Supp. 1009 (D. Haw. 1990),<br><i>aff`d</i> , 940 F.2d 1535 (9th Cir. 1991).....  | 41-42                     |
| <i>Napeahi v. Paty</i> ,<br>921 F.2d 897 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990).....   | 43                        |
| <i>Office of Hawaiian Affairs v. Housing and Community Development<br/>Corporation of Hawaii</i> ,<br>Civil No. 94-4207 (SSM)(1st Cir.Ct. Hawai` i, Dec. 5, 2002),<br><i>appeal pending</i> , Hawai` i Supreme Court No. 25570..... | 21                        |
| <i>Office of Hawaiian Affairs v. State</i> ,<br>96 Hawaii 388, 31 P.3d 901 (2001).....  | 20,41                     |
| <i>Pai `Ohana v. United States</i> ,<br>875 F. Supp. 680 (D. Haw. 1995), <i>aff`d</i> , 76 F.3d 280 (9th Cir. 1996).....  | 42,43                     |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Bd. of Directors of City Trusts</i> ,<br>353 U.S. 230 (1957).....  | 39                        |
| <i>Peterson v. Clark Leasing Corp.</i> ,<br>451 F.2d 1291 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir., 1971).....   | 51                        |
| <i>Peyote Way Church of God v. Thornburgh</i> , 922 F.2d 1210 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir.<br>1991).....   | 15                        |

|   |                         |
|---|-------------------------|
| <i>PLANS v. Sacramento Unified School Dist.</i> ,<br>319 F.3d 504 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....                          | 36                      |
| <i>Poe v. John Deere Co.</i> ,<br>695 F.2d 1103 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982).....  | 57                      |
| <i>Price v. Akaka</i> ,<br>928 F.2d 824 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991), and 3 F.3d 1220 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....       | 44                      |
| <i>Price v. Hawai`i</i> ,<br>764 F.2d 623 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985),<br><i>cert. denied</i> , 474 U.S. 1055 (1986).....   | 20,26-27,44             |
| <i>Public Access Shoreline Hawai`i v. Hawai`i County Planning Commission</i> ,<br>79 Hawai`i 425, 903 P.2d 1246 (1995)..... | 40                      |
| <i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> ,<br>146 F.3d 1075 (1998).....  | 2,42-43                 |
| 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....  | 2,7,9,21-22,42,43,45-52 |
| <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Brief of Hawai`i Congressional Delegation,<br>1999 WL 557289 .....                                     | 29                      |
| <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Brief of Solicitor General, 1999 WL 569475.....  | 16-17                   |
| <i>Shapley v. Nevada Bd. of State Prison Comm' rs</i><br>766 F.2d 404 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985).....                      | 51                      |
| <i>Singer v. St. Helena Unified Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>45 Fed.Appx 657 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....                        | 56                      |
| <i>Sisseton &amp; Wahpeton Bands of Sioux Indians v. United States</i> ,  |                         |



|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| 277 U.S. 424 (1928).....  | 25-26          |
| <i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> ,<br>522 U.S. 329 (1998).....                                    | 26             |
| <i>Squaxin Island Tribe v. Washington</i> ,<br>731 F.2d 715 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986).....                | 15             |
| +   |                |
| <i>Steen v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>106 F.3d 904 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir., 1997).....              | 51             |
| <i>Territory v. Kapiolani Estate</i> ,<br>18 Hawai`i 640 (1908).....  | 20             |
| <i>Territory v. Pauahi</i> ,<br>18 Hawai`i 649 (1908).....  | 20             |
| <i>The Kansas Indians</i> ,<br>72 U.S. 737 (1866).....  | 13,24-25,27-28 |
| <i>Tiger v. Western Inv. Co.</i> ,<br>221 U.S. 286 (1911).....  | 25             |
| <i>Trevino v. Holly Sugar Corp.</i> ,<br>811 F.2d 896 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987).....                      | 57             |
| <i>Trustees of the Office of Hawaiian Affairs v. Yamasaki</i> ,<br>69 Hawai`i 154, 737 P.2d 446 (1987)..... | 20             |
| <i>United States v. Hays</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 737 (1995).....  | 32,38          |
| <i>United States v. Holliday</i> , 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 407<br>(1865).....                                     | 25,27          |
| <i>United States v. Lara</i> ,<br>124 S.Ct. 1628 (2004).....  | 5,26           |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>United States v. Nuesca</i> ,<br>945 F.2d 254 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991).....  | 43         |
| <i>United States v. Sandoval</i> ,<br>231 U.S. 28 (1913).....  | 7,23-25,27 |
| <i>United States v. Weems</i> ,<br>49 F.3d 528 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....  | 51         |
| <i>United States v. Wright</i> ,<br>53 F.2d 300 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1931).....   | 25         |
| <i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of<br/>Church and State, Inc.</i> ,<br>454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... | 32         |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> ,<br>422 U.S. 490 (1975).....   | 32         |
| <i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel<br/>Association</i> ,<br>443 U.S. 658 (1979).....              | 15         |
| <i>Western Shoshone Business Council v. Babbitt</i> ,<br>1 F.3d 1052 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....                               | 22-23,28   |

**CONSTITUTIONS**

|                                  |    |
|----------------------------------|----|
| Haw. Constitution,               |    |
| Article XII.....                 | 30 |
| Article XII Sections 4-6.....    | 1  |
| Article XII, Sec. 7.....         | 11 |
| U.S. Constitution,               |    |
| Article I, Sec. 8, Clause 3..... | 25 |
| Article VI.....                  | 13 |

|                           |                |
|---------------------------|----------------|
| Fourteenth Amendment..... | 45-46,49-50,52 |
| Fifteenth Amendment.....  | 45-46,49-50,52 |

**STATUTES**

State of Hawai`i

Act Relating to the Public Land Trust, ch. 329, 1997 Haw. Sess. Laws 956...9

Hawaii Revised Statutes,

|                |      |
|----------------|------|
| Sec. 10-1..... | 2,43 |
| Sec. 10-3..... | 2    |

United States

Act of June 20, 1938, ch. 530, sec. 3, 52 Stat. 781.....10

Act of Mar. 3, 1891, ch. 561, sec. 15, 26 Stat. 1101 (codified at  
25 U.S.C. sec. 495).....28

Admission Act, Pub.L. No. 86-3,  
73 Stat.4 (1959)....2,12,13,14,29,30,31,37,38,43,44

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2004, Pub.L. No. 108-199,  
118 Stat. 3, div. H, sec. 148 (2004).....5,10,11,18,29

Fiscal Year 2001 Defense Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 106-259,  
114 Stat. 656, 677 (2000).....11

Fiscal Year 2002 Defense Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 107-117,  
115 Stat. 2230, 2272 (2002).....11

Hawaiian Homes Commission Act, 1920, 42 Stat. 108  
(1921).....1,12,13,16,29,30,31,37,38

Hawaiian Homelands Homeownership Act of 2000, Pub. L. 106-568

|  |              |
|--|--------------|
| (Title II of the Omnibus Indian Advancement Act), 114 Stat. 2868<br>(2000).....  | 1,9,11,12,15 |
| Indian Claims Commission Act of 1946, 25 U.S.C. secs. 70-70v.....  | 20           |
| Joint Resolution to Acknowledge the 100 <sup>th</sup> Anniversary of the January<br>17, 1893 Overthrow of the Kingdom of Hawaii, Pub.L. No. 103-150,<br>107 Stat. 1510 (1993)[Apology Resolution]..... | 5,8,9,18,29  |
| Joint Resolution to Provide for Annexing the Hawaiian Islands to the<br>United States (Newlands Resolution), 350 Stat. 750 (1898).....   | 36,38        |
| Native American Programs Act of 1974, 42 U.S.C. 2991b-1(a)   |              |
| Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act (NAGPRA),<br>25 U.S.C. sec. 3001-13.....  | 1,11,22      |
| Native American Housing Assistance and Self-Determination Act<br>of 1996.....  | 11-12        |
| Native Hawaiian Education Act, Pub. L. 107-110, 115 Stat. 1425 (2002).....   | 15           |
| 20 U.S.C. sec. 7512(1).....  | 9-10,11      |
| sec. 7512(12).....   | 10,12        |
| sec. 7512(13).....   | 11           |
| sec. 7512(20).....   | 12           |
| Native Hawaiian Health Care, 42 U.S.C. sec.11711(7)(A)(ii).....  | 15-16        |
| Native Hawaiian Educational Councils, Pub. L. 103-382, sec. 9204.....  | 16           |
| Native Hawaiian Revolving Loan Fund, 42 U.S.C. sec. 2991b-1.....   | 15           |
| 15 U.S.C. 637(a)(15).....  | 11           |
| 25 U.S.C. 450b(e).....   | 11           |
| 25 U.S.C. sec. 3001(11).....   | 11           |

|                                  |       |
|----------------------------------|-------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1657 (2004).....     | 55    |
| 42 U.S.C. 11701(2) and (19)..... | 17    |
| 42 U.S.C. sec. 1983.....         | 44,56 |
| 42 U.S.C. sec. 1988.....         | 56    |
| Title VII.....                   | 56    |

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Expressing the Policy of the United States Regarding the United States Relationship with Native Hawaiians and to Provide a Process for the Recognition by the United States of the Governing Entity, and for Other Purposes, Senate Rep. No. 107-66 .....</i> | 24 |
|--|----|

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Hearings Before the House Committee on the Territories on the Rehabilitation and Colonization of Hawaiians and Other Proposed Amendments to the Organic Act of the Territory of Hawaii, 66<sup>th</sup> Cong. (1920).....</i> | 16 |
|--|----|

|                      |   |
|----------------------|---|
| Senate Bill 344..... | 7 |
|----------------------|---|

|                                |    |
|--------------------------------|----|
| Senate Report No. 101-473..... | 11 |
|--------------------------------|----|

**RULES AND ORDERS**

|                            |    |
|----------------------------|----|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)..... | 56 |
|----------------------------|----|

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Secretary of Interior Order No. 3254, June 24, 2004..... | 10 |
|--|----|

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| WILLIAM C. CANBY, JR., AMERICAN INDIAN LAW IN A NUTSHELL (3d ed. 1998)..... | 25 |
|---|----|

FELIX COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW ( R. Strickland *et al*  
eds. 2d ed. 1982).....23, 24-25,27,28

COLONEL C. FIELD, BRITAIN’S SEA SOLDIERS (Liverpool:  
Lyceum Press, 1924).....24

FROM MAUKA TO MAKAI: THE RIVER OF JUSTICE MUST FLOW FREELY  
(Joint Report of the U.S. Departments of Justice and Interior on the  
Reconciliation Process Between the Federal Government and Native  
Hawaiians, Oct. 23, 2000),  
<<http://www.doi.gov/nativehawaiians/pdf/1023fin.pdf>>.....17-18

1B MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE para. 0.443[2].....51

MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE, *Civil* § 1.21 (3<sup>rd</sup> ed., 2004).....54

JARED SPARKS, MEMOIRS OF THE LIFE AND TRAVELS OF JOHN LEDYARD  
(London 1828).....2
